Time-scales alter the inferred strength and temporal consistency of

intraspecific diet specialization.

Mark Novak'* & M. Tim Tinker?

'Department of Integrative Biology, Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR 97331, USA.

2U.S. Geological Survey, Western Ecological Research Center, Long Marine Laboratory, 100

Shaffer Rd., Santa Cruz, CA, 95060, USA.

Supplementary Material

S4. Consequences of classifying prey into functional categories



Table S4.1. Sea otter prey items as used in the main text, and their categorization following
Tinker et al. (2008; 2012).

Highest resolvable prey taxon Functional category
Haliotus spp. Abalone
Bivalve, unid. Bivalve
Clam, unid. Bivalve
Cockle, unid. Bivalve
Gaper clam Bivalve
Razor clam Bivalve
Rock jingle Bivalve
Scallop, unid. Bivalve
Washington clam Bivalve
Cancer spp. Cancer crab
Logio sp., squid Cephalopod
Octopus sp. Cephalopod
Crab, unid. Decapod
Decorator crabs Decapod
Pugettia sp., Kelp crab Kelp crab
Modiolus sp., Horse mussel Mussel
Mpytilus sp. or Musculus sp. mussel Mussel
Algae Other
Anemone Other
Barnacle Other
Chiton Other
Coralline algae Other
Crustacean, unid. Other
Isopod Other
Limpet Other
Mollusk, unid. Other
Nudibranch Other
Ochre star Other
Sea cucumber Other
Sponge Other
Tunicate Other
Emerita sp. or Blepharipoda sp. sand crab  Other sand habitat
Sand dollar Other sand habitat
Asteroidea seastar Seastar
Ophiuroidea brittlestar Seastar
Gastropod Snail
Green urchin Urchin
Purple urchin Urchin
Red urchin Urchin
Annelida worm Worm
Fat innkeeper worm Worm
Worm-like, unid. Worm

Page 4.2



Table S4.2. As in Table 1 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

Index Monterey Peninsula (MON) Pt. Piedras Blancas (PBL)
Observed Expected D Observed Expected D
Sy 0.60 0.95-0.97 <0.001 0.69 0.92-0.96 <0.001
SJa 0.59 0.99-1.00 <0.001 0.74 0.99-1.00 <0.001
SJe 0.61 0.99-1.00 <0.001 0.76 0.99-1.00 <0.001
Sps 0.31 0.89-0.90 <0.001 0.40 0.90-0.92 <0.001
300 = MON 300 300 300
. 250F o PBL 250 250 250
0.0 0.2 0.4 SJO.G 0.8 1.0 0.0 0.2 0.4SJaO.6 0.8 1.0 0.0 0.2 0.4SJ90.G 0.8 1.0 0.0 0.2 0.4SPSO.6 0.8 1.0

Figure S4.1. Frequency distribution of all pairwise individual-to-individual diet similarity
comparisons by index using prey grouped into functional categories.

Page 4.3



sAep pasde|g
009 005 00V 00E 002 00k

0
00

120

0

90

80

009 005 00F 00€ 002 00k

oL

00

009 005 00F 00€ 002 00k
T

00

009 00§ 00F 00€ 00Z OO0k
T

00

(NOW) 2N --—-
(ad)en ----

(e ---
(Y

Jeap

sAep pasde|g
009 005 00v 00E 002 00k

0

00

009 00§ 00F 00€ 002 OO0k

00

009 005 00F 00€ 002 OO0k
T

0

00

[

0

90

80

oL

009 005 00F 00€ 00C OO0k
T

0

00

1¢0

0

90

is0

0L

(NOW) ¥IN --—-
(1ad) vin

sAep pasde|g
009 005 00v 00E 002 00k

0

00

009 00§ 00F 00€ 002 OO0k

0
00

009 005 00F 00€ 00C OOk

0

00

oL

009 005 00F 00€ 00C OOk

0

00

oL

(NOW) ¥ --—-
gad) yw ----

(ce) N —
(@9) e ---
(VANYIREEEEE

Xd/M

sAep pasde|g
009 005 00V 00E 002 OO0k

0

00

009 00S 00¥ 00€ 002 OO0k

0
00

009 00S 00¥ 00€ 00Z OO0k

0

00

ol

009 00S 00¥ 00€ 00¢ OO0k

0

00

o'l

sAep pasde|3
009 005 00V 00E 002 00k

0

00

009 00S 00¥ 00€ 002 00k

00

009 005 00¥ 00€ 002 OO0k

00

ol

009 00S O00¥ 00€ 002 OO0k

0

00

(NOW) ¥IN  --—-
(ad) yn ----

(Gh) en —
(€9) 2N ---
(CZART S

inog

o'l

9/‘8 Sds

erg
Figure S4.2. As in Figure 1 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

Page 4.4



1o F i 11.0
a o MON 0O PBL c
S 08} 1 {108
g
@ 0.6 1l {06
= . Il )
£
S o4} DDDJD 104
£
o o2} 1 {02
W) | . {0.0
1oft A ; 110
— b d
o
o o8} 1 ﬁ {os8
[(e]
L) [
o 06} 1 {06
= ji i
£ o4} 1 H {04
ks,
€ o2f 1 ! {02
@ I
oob VT T ] ILTHT o,

SJ SJa SJe SPS SJ SJa SJe SPS

Figure S4.3. As in Figure 2 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

Page 4.5



0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

S4a(0) - S,4(0)

0.00

-0.05

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

SJe(O) - SJa(O)

0.00

-0.05

Figure S4.4. As in Figure 4 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

Between-individual

Within—individual

© MON 0O PBL

Year
All |

>
©
[a)]

Bout |

Week |
Month

Year |

>
©
(@)

Bout |

Week |
Month

Page 4.6

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00

-0.05

0.20

0.15

0.10

0.05

0.00

-0.05

54a(0) - 5,(0)

e(o) - §Ja(0)

Sy



a. Bout

Density

o
o
£

Density

o o6

c. Week

Density
l;

Lo\ loao. o o

d. Month L3
‘@ 2
-1
1 ood

A oo Lo

Density

e. Year L3

=

@2

o

)

i M
el AAI 1 1 1 1
8#’ () 3} — — 3} s < 8
e e e ¢ ° e & ®

| | | |

between > within within > between

Figure S4.5. As in Figure S3.2, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

Page 4.7



Table S4.3. As in Table S2.2 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.
Values reflect dAICc scores.

Similarity Index

Time-scale Model
S.I S.Ia S.Ie SPS
Bout M1 210.6 659 501 699.4
M2 1246 2158 154.2 173.2
M3 133.1 49.8 35 76.8
M4 0 0 0 0
Day M1 246.8  620.6 9422  684.7
M2 166.1 211 625.3 139.9
M3 184.9 34 504.8 96
M4 0 0 0 0
Week M1 1424  234.8 91.8 260.3
M2 102.6  170.1 50.1 0
M3 47.7 0 97.8 240.8
M4 0 138.3 0 199.8
Month M1 268 864.9 53.6 149.3
M2 2248 7924 0 29
M3 1749  870.9 52.9 0
M4 0 0 5.8 14.3
Year M1 9.2 53 0.6 7.9
M2 0 0 0 0

Page 4.8



Table S4.4. As in Table S2.4, but with prey grouped into functional categories. Values reflect

dAICc scores.

e ye . Model individual
scale set individuals S, S S Spg 1ndividuals
Bout M1-M4 13 M1 302 367.5 331.7 346.1 -

M2 224.2 287.1 264.5 287.6 -

M3 0.2 0 0 0 45

M4 0 59.2 19.3 81.9 -

M1-M3 37 M1 624.8 970.7 900.3 905.3 -
M2 393 712.6 687 653.7 -

M3 0 0 0 0 45

M1-M2 63 M1 2932 341.6 277.1 334.8 -
M2 0 0 0 0 63

M1 74 M1 - - - - -
Day M1-M4 15 M1 265.8 361.7 331.8 358.2 -
M2 240 298.6 302.3 303.2 -

M3 0 0 0 0 44

M4 13.9 65.5 23.5 63.7 -

M1-M3 35 M1 535.5 802 761.9 829.7 -
M2 4497 625.6 643 573.7 -

M3 0 0 0 0 44

M1-M2 62 M1 2239 313 227.6 338.1 -
M2 0 0 0 0 63

M1 73 M1 - - - - -
Week M1-M4 7 M1 68.7 174.8 177.6 182.1 -
M2 52.6 141.9 146.8 123.3 -

M3 0 0 0 0 32

Page 4.9



Month

Year

MI1-M3

M1-M2

M1

M1-M4

MI1-M3

M1-M2

M1

M1-M2

M1

25

60

71

13

31

46

58

M4

M1
M2
M3

M1
M2

M1

M1

M2

M3

M4

M1

M2

M3

M1
M2

M1

M1
M2

M1

2.3

359
312

100.1

167.6
146.3
37.3

307.3
224.8
0

96.3
0

9.8

459.6
373.7

169.5

129.2
106.5
2.4

318.3
273.5
0

74.4
0

8.4

456.5
369

171.4

115.6
107.2
2.8

296.3
261.1

61.4
0

6.4

1.6

494.4

394.5

218.2

142.3
107.9

377.5

287.8

136.2

201.4

32

62

36

48

Page 4.10



Table S4.5. As in Table S2.3, but with prey grouped into functional categories. Values reflect
Akaike weights based on the dAICc scores of Table S4.3.

Similarity Index

Time-scale Model

S.I S.Ia S.Ie SPS

Bout M1 0 0 0 0

M2 0 0 0 0

M3 0 0 0 0

M4 1 1 1 1

Day M1 0 0 0 0

M2 0 0 0 0

M3 0 0 0 0

M4 1 1 1 1

Week M1 0 0 0 0

M2 0 0 0 1

M3 0 1 0 0

M4 1 0 1 0

Month M1 0 0 0 0

M2 0 0 0.95 0

M3 0 0 0 1

M4 1 1 0.05 0
Year M1 0.01 0.07 0.42 0.02
M2 0.99 0.93 0.58 0.9

Page 4.11



Table S4.6. As in Table S2.4, but with prey grouped into functional categories. Values reflect
Akaike weights based on the dAICc scores of Table S4.4.

Time- Model Model set Similarity Index Best model
o e . Model individual
scale set individuals S, S S)e Spg 1dividuals
Bout M1-M4 13 M1 0 0 -
M2 0 0 -
M3 0.47 1 1 1 45
M4 0.53 0 0 0 -
M1-M3 37 Ml 0 0 0 0 -
M2 0 0 0 0 -
M3 1 1 1 1 45
M1-M2 63 Ml 0 0 0 0 -
M2 1 1 1 1 63
M1 74 M1 - - - - -
Day MI1-M4 15 Ml 0 0 0 0 -
M2 -
M3 1 1 1 1 44
M4 0 0 0 0 -
M1-M3 35 Ml 0 0 0 0 -
M2 0 0 0 0 -
M3 1 1 1 1 44
M1-M2 62 M1 0 0 0 0 -
M2 1 1 1 1 63
M1 73 M1 - - - - -
Week  M1-M4 7 Ml 0 0 0 0 -
M2 0 0 0 0 -
M3 0.76 0.99 0.99 0.69 32

Page 4.12



Month

Year

MI1-M3

M1-M2

M1

M1-M4

MI1-M3

M1-M2

M1

M1-M2

M1

25

60

71

13

31

46

58

M4

M1
M2
M3

M1
M2

M1

M1

M2

M3

M4

M1

M2

M3

M1
M2

M1

M1
M2

M1

0.42

0
0
0.23
0.77

0

0
0
0.19
0.81

0.04

0
0
0.92
0.08

(e)

32

62

36

48

Page 4.13



References Cited
Tinker MT, Bentall G, Estes JA (2008) Food limitation leads to behavioral diversification and
dietary specialization in sea otters. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 105:560-565. doi:
10.1073/pnas.0709263105
Tinker TM et al. (2012) Structure and mechanism of diet specialisation: testing models of
individual variation in resource use with sea otters. Ecol. Lett. 15:475-483. doi:
10.1111/j.1461-0248.2012.01760.x

Page 4.14



