Time-scales alter the inferred strength and temporal consistency of intraspecific diet specialization.

Mark Novak¹* & M. Tim Tinker²

¹Department of Integrative Biology, Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR 97331, USA. ²U.S. Geological Survey, Western Ecological Research Center, Long Marine Laboratory, 100 Shaffer Rd., Santa Cruz, CA, 95060, USA.

Supplementary Material

S4. Consequences of classifying prey into functional categories

Highest resolvable prey taxon	Functional category
Haliotus spp.	Abalone
Bivalve, unid.	Bivalve
Clam, unid.	Bivalve
Cockle, unid.	Bivalve
Gaper clam	Bivalve
Razor clam	Bivalve
Rock jingle	Bivalve
Scallop, unid.	Bivalve
Washington clam	Bivalve
Cancer spp.	Cancer crab
Logio sp., squid	Cephalopod
Octopus sp.	Cephalopod
Crab, unid.	Decapod
Decorator crabs	Decapod
Pugettia sp., Kelp crab	Kelp crab
Modiolus sp., Horse mussel	Mussel
Mytilus sp. or Musculus sp. mussel	Mussel
Algae	Other
Anemone	Other
Barnacle	Other
Chiton	Other
Coralline algae	Other
Crustacean, unid.	Other
Isopod	Other
Limpet	Other
Mollusk, <i>unid</i> .	Other
Nudibranch	Other
Ochre star	Other
Sea cucumber	Other
Sponge	Other
Tunicate	Other
<i>Emerita sp.</i> or <i>Blepharipoda sp.</i> sand crab	Other sand habitat
Sand dollar	Other sand habitat
Asteroidea seastar	Seastar
<i>Ophiuroidea</i> brittlestar	Seastar
Gastropod	Snail
Green urchin	Urchin
Purple urchin	Urchin
Red urchin	Urchin
Annelida worm	Worm
Fat innkeeper worm	Worm
Worm-like, unid.	Worm

Table S4.1. Sea otter prey items as used in the main text, and their categorization following Tinker et al. (2008; 2012).

Index	Montere	ey Peninsula ((<i>MON</i>)	Pt. Pie	dras Blancas (<i>P</i>	BL)
	Observed	Expected	р	Observed	Expected	р
S_J	0.60	0.95-0.97	< 0.001	0.69	0.92-0.96	< 0.001
S_{Ja}	0.59	0.99-1.00	< 0.001	0.74	0.99-1.00	< 0.001
S_{Je}	0.61	0.99-1.00	< 0.001	0.76	0.99-1.00	< 0.001
S_{PS}	0.31	0.89-0.90	< 0.001	0.40	0.90-0.92	< 0.001

Table S4.2. As in Table 1 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.



Figure S4.1. Frequency distribution of all pairwise individual-to-individual diet similarity comparisons by index using *prey grouped into functional categories*.



Figure S4.2. As in Figure 1 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.



Figure S4.3. As in Figure 2 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.



Figure S4.4. As in Figure 4 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.



Figure S4.5. As in Figure S3.2, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

Time seele	Madal		Similarity Index						
1 mie-scale	WIGUEI	S_J	S_{Ja}	S_{Je}	S_{PS}				
Bout	M1	210.6	659	501	699.4				
	M2	124.6	215.8	154.2	173.2				
	M3	133.1	49.8	35	76.8				
	M4	0	0	0	0				
Day	M1	246.8	620.6	942.2	684.7				
	M2	166.1	211	625.3	139.9				
	M3	184.9	34	504.8	96				
	M4	0	0	0	0				
Week	M1	142.4	234.8	91.8	260.3				
	M2	102.6	170.1	50.1	0				
	M3	47.7	0	97.8	240.8				
	M4	0	138.3	0	199.8				
Month	M1	268	864.9	53.6	149.3				
	M2	224.8	792.4	0	29				
	M3	174.9	870.9	52.9	0				
	M4	0	0	5.8	14.3				
Year	M1	9.2	5.3	0.6	7.9				
	M2	0	0	0	0				

Table S4.3. As in Table S2.2 of main text, but with prey grouped into functional categories.

 Values reflect dAICc scores.

Time- Mode		Model set			Similar	Best model		
scale	set	individuals	Model	S_J	S_{Ja}	S_{Je}	S _{PS}	individuals
Bout	M1-M4	13	M1	302	367.5	331.7	346.1	-
			M2	224.2	287.1	264.5	287.6	-
			M3	0.2	0	0	0	45
			M4	0	59.2	19.3	81.9	-
	M1-M3	37	M1	624.8	970.7	900.3	905.3	-
			M2	393	712.6	687	653.7	-
			M3	0	0	0	0	45
	M1-M2	63	M1	293.2	341.6	277.1	334.8	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	63
	M1	74	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Day	M1-M4	15	M1	265.8	361.7	331.8	358.2	-
			M2	240	298.6	302.3	303.2	-
			M3	0	0	0	0	44
			M4	13.9	65.5	23.5	63.7	-
	M1-M3	35	M1	535.5	802	761.9	829.7	-
			M2	449.7	625.6	643	573.7	-
			M3	0	0	0	0	44
	M1-M2	62	M1	223.9	313	227.6	338.1	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	63
	M1	73	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Week	M1-M4	7	M1	68.7	174.8	177.6	182.1	-
			M2	52.6	141.9	146.8	123.3	-
			M3	0	0	0	0	32

Table S4.4. As in Table S2.4, but with *prey grouped into functional categories*. Values reflect dAICc scores.

			M4	2.3	9.8	8.4	1.6	-
	M1-M3	25	M1	359	459.6	456.5	494.4	-
			M2	312	373.7	369	394.5	-
			M3	0	0	0	0	32
	M1-M2	60	M1	100.1	169.5	171.4	218.2	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	62
	M1	71	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Month	M1-M4	13	M1	167.6	129.2	115.6	142.3	-
			M2	146.3	106.5	107.2	107.9	-
			M3	37.3	2.4	2.8	0	-
			M4	0	0	0	5	18
	M1-M3	31	M1	307.3	318.3	296.3	377.5	-
			M2	224.8	273.5	261.1	287.8	-
			M3	0	0	0	0	36
	M1-M2	46	M1	96.3	74.4	61.4	136.2	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	48
	M1	58	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Year	M1-M2	7	M1	1.7	16.2	6.4	201.4	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	7
	M1	9	M1	-	-	-	-	-

Timo coolo	Madal		Similarity Index					
1 Ime-scale	Model	S_J	S_{Ja}	S_{Je}	S_{PS}			
Bout	M1	0	0	0	0			
	M2	0	0	0	0			
	M3	0	0	0	0			
	M4	1	1	1	1			
Day	M1	0	0	0	0			
	M2	0	0	0	0			
	M3	0	0	0	0			
	M4	1	1	1	1			
Week	M1	0	0	0	0			
	M2	0	0	0	1			
	M3	0	1	0	0			
	M4	1	0	1	0			
Month	M1	0	0	0	0			
	M2	0	0	0.95	0			
	M3	0	0	0	1			
	M4	1	1	0.05	0			
Year	M1	0.01	0.07	0.42	0.02			
	M2	0.99	0.93	0.58	0.9			

Table S4.5. As in Table S2.3, but with *prey grouped into functional categories*. Values reflect

 Akaike weights based on the dAICc scores of Table S4.3.

Time- Model		Model set	t Madal		Similar	Best model		
scale	set	individuals	wiodei -	S_J	S_{Ja}	S_{Je}	S_{PS}	individuals
Bout	M1-M4	13	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	0.47	1	1	1	45
			M4	0.53	0	0	0	-
	M1-M3	37	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	1	1	1	1	45
	M1-M2	63	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	1	1	1	1	63
	M1	74	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Day	M1-M4	15	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	1	1	1	1	44
			M4	0	0	0	0	-
	M1-M3	35	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	1	1	1	1	44
	M1-M2	62	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	1	1	1	1	63
	M1	73	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Week	M1-M4	7	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	0.76	0.99	0.99	0.69	32

Table S4.6. As in Table S2.4, but with *prey grouped into functional categories*. Values reflect

 Akaike weights based on the dAICc scores of Table S4.4.

			M4	0.24	0.01	0.01	0.31	-
	M1-M3	25	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	1	1	1	1	32
	M1_M2	60	M1	0	0	0	0	_
	1011-1012	00	MO	1	1	1	1	62
			IVI2	1	1	1	1	02
	M1	71	M1	-	-	-	-	-
Month	M1-M4	13	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	0	0.23	0.19	0.92	-
			M4	1	0.77	0.81	0.08	18
	M1-M3	31	M1	0	0	0	0	-
			M2	0	0	0	0	-
			M3	1	1	1	1	36
	M1-M2	46	M1	0	0	0	0	
			M2	1	1	1	1	48
	2.61	50						
	MI	58	MI	-	-	-	-	-
Year	M1-M2	7	M1	0.42	0	0.04	0	_
			M2	1	1	1	1	7
	M1	9	M1	-	-	-	-	-

References Cited

- Tinker MT, Bentall G, Estes JA (2008) Food limitation leads to behavioral diversification and dietary specialization in sea otters. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 105:560-565. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0709263105
- Tinker TM et al. (2012) Structure and mechanism of diet specialisation: testing models of individual variation in resource use with sea otters. Ecol. Lett. 15:475-483. doi: 10.1111/j.1461-0248.2012.01760.x